Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Liquid Engines, Inc.	08/26/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Thomson Reuters (Tax & Accounting) Inc.
Street Address:	2395 Midway Road
City:	Carrollton
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75006

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61038746
Application Number:	61038745
Application Number:	11728125
Application Number:	11588067
Application Number:	11551690
Application Number:	11421746
Application Number:	10319182
Application Number:	09823239
Application Number:	09823955
Application Number:	09823956

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)975-7180

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 203-353-6834

Email: clondon@eapdlaw.com

PATENT REEL: 021455 FRAME: 0256

500633120

Correspondent Name: Edwards Angell Palmer & Dodge LLP

Address Line 1: 301 Tresser Boulevard

Address Line 2: Christina London, Paralegal

Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 49004.0012

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christina London

Total Attachments: 6

source=Patent Assignment_001.001#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment_001.001#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment_001.001#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment_001.001#page4.tif source=Patent Assignment_001.001#page5.tif source=Patent Assignment_001.001#page6.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is dated as of August 26, 2008.

WHEREAS, Liquid Engines, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Assignor</u>"), has adopted, acquired, used and is using, in a substantially exclusive and continuous manner in its business, the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Thomson Reuters (Tax & Accounting) Inc., a Texas corporation ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest, whether statutory or at common law, in and to the Patents, together with all the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Patents in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and together with the right to sue and collect damages and/or profits for past infringements of the Patents, the intent hereof being to substitute Assignee in the place of Assignor.

Assignor further authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States whose duty it is to record patent registrations, applications and title thereto, to record the Patents and title thereto as the property of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

Assignor further agrees to execute such further documents as may be reasonably required to record Assignee as the owner of the Patents and registrations and applications herein assigned, solely at the cost of Assignee.

This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. Counterparts of this Agreement (or applicable signature pages hereof) that are manually signed and delivered by facsimile transmission shall be deemed to constitute signed original counterparts hereof and shall bind the parties signing and delivering in such manner.

[Signature page follows.]

STM 255144.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this instrument to be signed by a duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

	LIQUID ENGINES, INC.
general state of the second state of the secon	By JAUB Qued
	Name: Tames B. Levison Title: Chief Financial Officer
	THOMSON REUTERS (TAX & ACCOUNTING) INC.
	By: Name: Title:

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

REEL: 021455 FRAME: 0259

STATE OF MILMIA COUNTY OF SANJACIANA	
On this 22 day Levison to me personally known, who Officer of Liquid Engines, Inc. and hi behalf of Liquid Engines, Inc. bein acknowledged said instrument to be th	of Mul, 2006, before me personally appeared James B. being fully swom, did say that he is the Chief Financial at Sheduly executed the foregoing instrument for and on a duly authorized to do so and that said individual a free act and deed of said corporation.
Mary Publish Man	JENNIFER LIGON Commission # 17777799 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Bettes Nov 18, 2011
STATE OF } COUNTY OF }	
the foregoing instrument for and on beh	
Notary Public	·

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this instrument to be signed by a duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

LIQUID ENGINES, INC.

By: Name: Title:

THOMSON REUTERS (TAX & ACCOUNTING) INC.

Name: San Dweck
Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

STATE OF} ss
COUNTY OF}
On this day of , 2008, before me personally appeared to me personally known, who, being duly sworn, did say that s/he is the of Liquid Engines, Inc. and that s/he duly executed the foregoing instrument for and on behalf of Liquid Engines, Inc. being duly authorized to do so and that said individual acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.
Notary Public
华老爷爷爷爷爷
STATE OF New York COUNTY OF New York
On this 25th day of 1961, 2008, before me personally appeared to me personally known, who, being duly sworn, did say that s/he is the of Thomson Reuters (Tax & Accounting) Inc. and that s/he duly executed the foregoing instrument for and on behalf of Thomson Reuters (Tax & Accounting) Inc. being duly authorized to do so and that said individual acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.
Notary Public
DANIEL FELD Notary Public, State of Hew Yerk No. 02FE5035669 Qualified in New Yerk Centry Commission Expires Sept. 26, 186520 0

Exhibit A

List of Patents

U.S. App. No.	<u>Title</u>	Filed
61/038,746	Tax Data Validity Documentation	03-22-2008
61/038,745	Real-Time Generation of an Online State Income Tax Liability	03-22-2008
11/728,125	System and Method for Analyzing Distributions of Taxation Analysis	03-23-2007
11/588,067	System and Method to Determine State Income Tax Liability	10-24-2006
11/551,690	System and Method for Multi-State Tax Analysis	10-20-2006
11/421,746	System and Method to Calculate Tax Liability of a Foreign Entity	06-01-2006
10/319,182	Computer-Based Optimization System for Financial Performance Management	12-13-2002
09/823,239	Efficient Interface for Configuring an Electronic Market	03-30-2001
09/823,955	Electronic Matching Engine for Matching Desired Characteristics with Item Attributes	03-30-2001
09/823,956	System and Method for Implementing Electronic Markets	03-30-2001

RECORDED: 08/28/2008